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Trade Unions Act only lays down the objects for which the registered trade unions can spend their general funds for the benefit of their members and it is for them to canalise the funds as they think best. There is no proposal for an amendment to the Trade Unions Act in this regard.
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Purchase of engine packing cases by C.O.D. Delhi Cantonment

3112. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Engine Packing cases are being purchased from contractus by COD Delhi Cantt.; and

(b) if so, whether it is not feasible to manufacture the same in ordnance Factories or EME workshop, to save

Government funds and affording additional vacancies to the unemployed ?

THE  MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM): (a) and (b). The requirements of packing cases are normally obtained from the DGOF (who gets them manufactured in Ordinance Factories) and from EME Workshops. However, in emergent cases demands are also placed on the DGS&D lor supply of packing cases from the trade.

Expansion oc E.S.I.S.

3113. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Wiir the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1274 on the 28th February, 1974 regarding Expansion of E.S.I.S. and state whether construction workers will also be covered under this schemc, and if not, the reasons for the same?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY  OF  LABOUR (SHRI
BALGOVIND VERMA): The Employees' State Insurance Corporation have 'furnished the following information :•—

The 5-year programme of extension of the Employees’ State Insurance Scheme to new sectors of employment recommended by the Committee on Peispecuve Planning does not envisage the coverage of construction workers.
The extension of the Scheme to constructs i projects will present serious difficulties in organising medical and other faci’itie.s for the workers, in as much as such projects are widely scattered all over the country and generally have a relatively short period of life. The question of coverage of construction workers will be considered in due course after necessary surveys are conducted.

Setting up of a classification tribunal for Defence Empioyees

3115. SHRI  S.  M.  BANERJEE:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Ministry of Defence has not yet appointed any body to classify


the Skill of the civilian, defence employees mspiteof repeated recommendations of the three Pay Commissions;

(b) if so, whether the pay scales of Defence employees are lower as compared with their counterparts in C.P.W.D., Railways, P&T and Civil
Aviation;

(c) whether the All India Defence Employees Federation has served a notice for a token strike on the 18th March, 74 demanding revision of pay scales after re-c/assification; and

(d) what action Government are taking to set up impartial body to classify the skill?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM): (a) and (d). As stated in reply to Unstarred Question No. 295, answered in the Lok Sabha on 21-2-1974, action is
under way in consultation with the staff representatives, to set up an ‘Expert Body’ for job evaluation as recommended by the Third Pay Commission.
A meeting was held on 7-3-1974 with the representatives of the Staff Side of the Departmental Council of the JCM of this Ministry, including a representative of the All India Defence Employees Federation, to draft the terms of reference for the proposed ‘Expert
Body.’

(b) No such study has been made.

(c) The All India Defence Employees Federation passed a resolution on 7-2-1974 demanding that a Classification Tribunal or a High Power Independent Body be constituted in consultation with the All India Defence Employees Federation and also directing its constituents unions to stage a day’s strike in support of their demand on 18-3-74 if such a Body was not
■constituted before 28-2-1974.

Theft o f spare parts in Ordnance Stores o f 505 Army Ba s e Workshop ,

Delhi  Cantonment

3416. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Will the Minister of DEFENCE to pleased

to state; ■

(a) whether ® ^ftft of spare parts amounting to near alNwt l^ lakhs rupees has been detected in Ordnance Store of 505 Arm y Base Workshop, Delhi Cantt;
and

(b) if so, what action has been taken against the culprits and whether the case has been handed over to the C.B.I.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(SHRI J. B. PATNA1K) : (a) A case of suspected theft/fraud in the Ordnance Stores section attached to 505 Army Base Workshop, Delhi Cantonment has been detected.

(b) The matter is under investigation by the Army authorities and further action will be taken in the light of the investigation report.

F e r h o -M a n o a n e s e  Units

3117.,SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPP-
AN: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Ferro manganese units are facing a crisis due to want of raw materials, particularly electrode paste;

(b) if so, the broad outlines thereof;
and

(c) the steps taken to overcome this crisis ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SUBODH HANSDA); (a) to (c). Ferro-manganese producers were facing some difficulties in obtaining full requirements of Electrode Paste. These have been discussed with the representatives of Ferro Manganese Producers, Electrode Paste manufacturers and other concerned agencies. It is expected that as a result, supplies of Electrode Paste to Ferro Manganese producers will improve.
l^ptss o f Wages d u e t o Strikes a n d

Lock -outs

3118, SHRI C, K, CHANDRAP-
PAN : Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleasa*to state ;

